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Logging In and Navigation

Signing in to the RecTrac 3.1 CYMS

The newest version of CYMS is a module within the web-based RecTrac 3.1 platform. Vermont Systems
recommends using the Chrome or Firefox browser to access RecTrac 3.1.

Username: Your Army email alias*
*The alias is everything before the @army.mil
Password: password

Please Note: You’re welcome to change your password. You’ll be able to do this by clicking on the User
Details section of the sidebar menu.

For this training, please sign in using the Admin Asst user group and CDC site.

Login Prompts

o= Menu Group

=
°= ADMIN ASST

Cancel

RECTRAC | %)

When prompted, please leave your starting cash at $0.00 and continue. The PCS Admin user group is configured
to start a transaction batch when you log in.

©2023 by Vermont Systems 4
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The RecTrac Menu

CYMS — End of Shift
RecTrac 3.1

Access to all RecTrac 3.1 programs and components is done through the menu on the left side of the screen. To
open your RecTrac menu, click on the waffle (2) in the upper left.

3’9 Menu

a

v~ Quick Access

HOT BUTTONS

& Document Center
@ Global Sales

'y
&

Household Management
o A, Pass Visit Processing

& Receipt Reprint

& Super Grid Processing

> Processing

> Management

> Inquiry
> Reporting

-0

P

O e COpen Application in New Tab

Disable Screen Cache

Menu Components

1 —Home Button: Use this button to take you back
to the home screen where you can see all of your
favorites.

2 — Waffle: Use this button to expand the menu
and see the menu buttons.

3 —Menu Search: Type in the name, or partial
name, of any menu button and it will pop up
below.

4 — Menu Buttons: All the components a user has
access to will show as menu buttons. Click the
menu button to open the target program.

5 —Support Button: Access the in-application help
from here.

6 — Session Information Button: This button should
show your own initials. Click on it to see the
Username, User Group, Site, Drawer Number, and
Batch you are currently logged into. This is also
where you change your password.

7 —New Tab Slider: Turn on the slider before
clicking a menu button if you already have that
program open and you want to open a second
instance.

For Example: A user can have Household
Management open, and using this slider,
open a second tab of Household
Management so they can work on two
households at once.

8 — Logout Button: Click this button to log out.
When you do, the system will prompt you to close
your batch.

©2023 by Vermont Systems
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End Of Shift - Clerk

Logging In

When logging into the database as an Admin Assistant, you will be prompted with a Drawer Prompt Screen that
asks to input starting cash. While in most scenarios this cash amount will remain 0.00, this screen is a good
indication that a batch is starting. If you do ever put in a starting cash amount, you will have to make sure to re
input that same amount when you close out.

Drawer Prompt

$ Starting Cash

0.00

Continue

Cancel

RECTRAC | &

o

Once you are logged in, you can confirm your batch and drawer details by selecting your intials in the bottom left
hand corner above the Logout button.

©2023 by Vermont Systems 6
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VS - Luc LeBlanc

Username

lucl

User Group

Admin Asst

Workstation

ops-lucal

Site
580

Cash Drawer
119

Batch Number
25

CYMS — End of Shift
RecTrac 3.1

From this point on, you will proceed with your daily operations as normal, until you are ready to log out for the

day.

Cashing Out

After you have finished processing transactions for the day and are ready to close out your batch, you will select
the logout icon in the bottom left hand corner. This will show a prompt asking if you want to close out your

batch.

Please Note: You can click “No” if you are just taking a break and plan to log back in and take more transactions.

Do you want to Close Qut your Batch?

No

i 7 X

©2023 by Vermont Systems
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CYMS — End of Shift
RecTrac 3.1

When you are ready to close out your batch, you will select “Yes” to the Information prompt and that will bring
up the tender balancing screen. In this screen you will click the pencil icon on the left to enter the total amount
for each tender that you took in. Some tenders are automatically calculated and will already have the amount

inputted.

At the bottom of the tender balancing screen, you can input the email address that you would like your End of
Shift reports to be sent to.

When Finished, select Post End Of Shift to close out the batch and log out of the application.

Close Out Batch# 28 for Drawer# 119, Users: lucl

& Options
Paycode

o1

[%

0z

03

A
&

[

04

[

05

[

06

™D DR
Eowomo =S s B o® 9

Email Address

O Templates

(0) & Refresh
Description
Cash Local Bank

Cash AMWRF Bank

Check/Money Order Local Bank

Check/Money Order AMWRF Bank
MWR Gift Certificate/Card

Europe Foreign Currency (Eurao)
Korea Foreign Currency (Won)
Japan Fareign Currency (Yen)
Orther Foreign Currency
VIMC/Discover/Diners/Fleet
American Express

Military Star Card
VI/MC/Discover/Diners/Fleet

American Express

lucl@vermontsystems.com

Payments

% 0.00

£ 0.00

£0.00

$0.00

£ 0.00

$0.00

£ 0.00

% 0.00

£ 0.00

$0.00

£0.00

£ 0.00

£ 0.00

Post End of Shift

Owver/Short

N/A

N/A

Calculated Amount

$0.00

$0.00

% 0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

%0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

£0.00

$0.00

Cancel

i ? X

1to 14 of 31

Over/Short Amount

$ 0.00 -
$ 0.00
$0.00
£0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$ 0.00
$ 0.00
$0.00
£0.00
$0.00

£ 0.00

End of Shift Warnings

If the amount that you entered does not exactly match the amount that the system expects, you will see a

warning that will let you know you are beyond the over/short warning for specific paycodes. If the amount is
within the tolerance amount, you will be able to Post End of Shift anyways, if the amount is greater than the
tolerance amount, you will not be able to close out your batch.

©2023 by Vermont Systems
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Information 1 ? X

You are beyond the Over/Short Warning Amount for

Check/Money Order Local Bank. Do you want to continue?

Yes Ho

©2023 by Vermont Systems 9
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End of Shift - Manager

Logging In

CYMS — End of Shift
RecTrac 3.1

In order to be able to see “End Of Shift Change”, the main program we will be working out of, you must log in
with a Manager Account. Once logged in, click on the menu icon and search for End of Shift change and select it,
this will open the End Of Shift Change screen.

@ End of shift Change

Batch Change  Receipt Reassignment

End of Shift Change

@ Options & Templates  [1(0) 2 Refresh

Drawer Number Batch Number

v P v

19

19

119

124

124

124

124

124

124

126

124

125

e

208

110

110

121

120

1z

ct00000O0O0DO0ODO0DO0OO0CODOO0ODO0OOOOO

Join Batch Leave Batch

Batch Change

Close Batch

‘

Begin Date

A =|

B

12/09/2022

5

12/08/2022

5

12/08/2022

i

s 12/02/2022

®

12/02/2022

[

12/02/2022

I

11772022

11/09/2022

11/09/2022

©

11/03/2022

©

11/03/2022

<

110372022

o

110372022

o

11/02/2022

B

11/01/2022

W

110172022

[N

11/01/2022

110172022

11/01/2022

Consolidate Batch

End of Shift Batches

« BeginTime  BegnBalan.. Users
Y @ v s Y
0759 5000 lucl
1136 5000 ludl
1019 £000 luct
1028 £000 scomm
08:40 $000 scotm
07:20 5000 scomm
1437 5000 scomm
14552 £000 scomm
1418 £0.00 scomm
1504 $000 tms
1417 $000 scomm
1107 5000 sethm
0929 $000 lucl
1400 $0.00 landelc
19550 $000 andreav
1835 $000 andreav
1544 5000 meganh
1544 5000 matthen!
15:44 $000 johng

Quick Batch Edit

Reprint Batch

Assign Deposit Slip

End Date

Y B8
12/09/2022
12/08/2022
12/08/2022
12/02/2022
12/02/2022
12/02/2022
1171772022
11/09/2022
11/09/2022
11/0/2022

11/03/2022

12/05/2022

110172022

11/03/2022

End Time EndBalance  Over/Short Information
Y @ v s Y

08:18 $0.00 CheckiMoney Order Local Bank OVER S
11:40 5000
11:25 $0.00
10:54 £0.00
08:40 £0.00
07:37 $0.00
15:07 5000
14:56 £000
14:48 £0.00
16:52 £0.00
1423 £0.00
00:00 $0.00
10:38 $376.00
00:00 £000
00:00 £0.00
19:58 £0.00
00:00 $0.00
16:36 $1,05000
00:00 $0.00

110190f28

Deposit Slip

In the top left hand corner, you will see two tabs, Batch Change and Receipt Reassignment. Click on the Batch
Change tab if not already there.

The End of Shift Change screen is used by managers to manage open and closed batches in which they are given
permission to view. If there are problem batches the manager can research and correct as necessary. Managers
can join batches to make corrections, reprint the batch reports, print a report consolidating the selected batches
(often all of today's batches), and assign deposit slip information. At the bottom of the screen, you will see the

different ways that you can interact with a batch.

©2023 by Vermont Systems
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Join Batch Leave Batch Close Batch Consolidate Batch Quick Batch Edit Reprint Batch Assign Deposit Slip

Join Batch — Select this option to join an open or closed batch. While you are in this batch any transactions or
corrections that you make will fall under the batch that you joined. You will stay a part of that batch until you
either select the Leave Batch or Close Batch Option.

Leave Batch — Leave batch will take you out of a batch that you joined to either process transactions or make
corrections

Close Batch — This button will allow you to close or reclose a batch whether you have joined that batch or not.
When a batch is closed you will be prompted with the cash out screen again. This is often used to make
corrections to the amount of money that clerks may have entered or forgotten to enter when they close out their
batch. It is also used after you join a batch and make a sale or correction; you then have the ability to re close
that batch the correct tender amounts.

Consolidate Batch — Consolidate batch allows you to combine and reprint multiple batches all on the same end
of shift report. This is often done for all batches that take place on the same day. To use this, select all the
batches that you would like to be consolidated in the DataGrid and then click Consolidate Batch. This will not
actually combine the batches in the DataGrid, just combine the reports.

Reprint Batch — This option will allow you to reprint the reports for one batch, which is selected in the DataGrid

Assign Deposit Slip — This option will allow you to assign a deposit slip number to the batch, this deposit slip
number will show on the right hand side of the DataGrid.

Receipt Reassighment

Often, individual transactions end up in the wrong user’s batch. This can be fixed using the receipt reassignment
tool in End of Shift Change. To open this program, click on the Receipt Reassignment tab in the top left hand
corner. This will bring up a DataGrid of receipts that you can sort and filter by username, date, receipt number,
drawer number, or batch number. Once you have found the receipt you would like to move, highlight the receipt
so it turns blue. Then at the bottom of the enter the batch number of the batch you would like to move that
receipt to and click Assign New Batch Number. This action will move that receipt to the correct batch, you can
repeat this process multiple times if necessary.

©2023 by Vermont Systems 11
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Batch Change Receipt Reassignment

& Options & Templates 1)}

Receipt Number + User Name

W 4] Vo lucl
214 ucl
213 lud
212 lucl
210 lucl
209 lucl
208 lud
207 lucl
206 lucl
181 luc
177 lucl
135 lucl
134 lucl
133 lucl
132 lucl
131 lucl
130 lucl
129 lucl
128 lucl

127 lucl

New Batch Number ()

0

Assign New Batch Number

= Refresh

Date

v

12/09/2022

12/00/2022

12/09/2022

12/08/2022

12/08/2022

12/08/2022

12/08/2022

12/05/2022

111772022

111772022

11/08/2022

11/08/2022

11/08/2022

11/08/2022

11/08/2022

11/08/2022

11/08/2022

11/08/2022

11/08/2022

=|

Drawer Nu...

v

119

119

119

119

119

119

9

119

19

119

19

119

119

119

119

119

119

119

Batch Number

N

28

27

27

26

26 PaymentDate 12/08/2022

26

PaymentDate

PaymentDate

PaymentDate

PaymentDate

PaymentDate
PaymentDate

PaymentDate

11/08/2022

11/08/2022

11/08/2022

11/08/2022

11/08/2022

11/08/2022

11/08/2022

Househaold

T

CYMS — End of Shift
RecTrac 3.1

Receipts

Record Status

(0) Selected =

0 Complete

0 Complete

0 Complete

0 Complete

0 Complete

0 Complete

0 Cancelled

0 Complete

0 Complete

0 Complete

0 Complete

0 Complete

0 Complete

0 Complete

0 Complete

0 Complete

0 Complete

0 Complete

0 Complete

©2023 by Vermont Systems
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